1 BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON OF UTAH

2
3 Appl i cation of Doni nion ) Docket No.

Energy Utah for Approval ) 18- 057-TO5
4 of Modifications to Tariff )

Section 7.07 ) HEARI NG
5 )
6
7
8

Decenber 20, 2018
9 9:00 a. m
10
Location: Public Service Conm ssion
11 160 East 300 Sout h, 4th Fl oor
Salt Lake Gty, UT 84111
12 (801) 530-6769
13
Reporter: Teri Hansen Cronenwett

14 Certified Realtine Reporter, Registered Merit Reporter
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25 Job No. 509018



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

o o~ W

\l

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 2

APPEARANCES

Presiding Oficer:

For the Division of
Public Uilities:

For Dom ni on Energy
Ut ah:

For the O fice of
Consumer Servi ces:

Mel anie Reif

Patricia Schmd

Assi stant Attorney General

160 E. 300 South, 5th Floor
P. 0. Box 140857

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
(801) 366-0335

pschm d@gut ah. gov

Jenniffer Nelson dark

Dom ni on Energy Ut ah

333 South State Street

P. O Box 45433

Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0433
(801) 324-5392

(801) 324-5935 (fax)

Jenni ffer.clark@om ni onenergy.
com

Robert WMbore

Assi stant Attorney General

160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
P. O Box 140857

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
(801) 366-0353

r moor e@gut ah. gov

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

© 00 N o 0o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

| NDE X
Wt ness
JORDAN STEPHENSON

Direct Exam nation by Ms. dark

DOUGLAS WHEELWRI GHT
Direct Exami nation by Ms. Schm d
M CHELE BECK

Direct Exam nation By M. Mbore

Page 3

Page

14

17

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

1  Decenber 20, 2018 9: 00 a?%ge .

2 PROCEEDI NGS

3 PRESI DI NG OFFI CER REIF: Al right. Good

4 norning, everyone. W're on the record. | am Ml anie

5 Reif, presiding officer for the Utah Public Service

6 Commi ssion, and this norning we are having a hearing in

7  Docket 18-057-T05. This is entitled In the Matter of

8 the Application of Dom nion Energy for the Approval of

9 Mdifications to Tariff Section 7.07.

10 Let's start by taking appearances, please,

11 starting with the conpany.

12 M5. CLARK: ['mJenniffer Cark. |'m counsel

13 for the conpany. | have with me Jordan Stephenson. He

14 wll serve as the conmpany w tness today.

15 HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F:  Thank you. And for the

16  division.

17 M5. SCHM D. Good norning. Patricia E. Schmd

18 wth the Uah Attorney Ceneral's Ofice. Also with ne

19 is Douglas D. Weelwight, who will be the division's

20 witness in this matter.

21 HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F: Thank you. And the

22  office.

23 MR MOORE: The office, this is Robert More

24 fromthe AGs office representing the Ofice of

25 Community Services -- Consunmer Services. Wth ne is
Litigation Services | 800-330-1112

www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

Page 5

1 Mchele Beck, director of the office. She will be the

2 W tness today.

3 HEARI NG CFFI CER REI F:  Thank you. Wl come

4 everyone. Wuld you |like to proceed, Ms. Cark?

5 M5. CLARK: Yes, thank you. M. -- can we --

6 | guess we need to have our w tness sworn.

7 HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F:  Good nor ni ng.

8 M. Stephenson, correct?

9 THE W TNESS: Yes.

10 HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF: Do you intend to tell

11 the truth?

12 THE W TNESS: Yes.

13 HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F:  Thank you.

14 JORDAN STEPHENSQON,

15 was called as a witness, and having been first duly

16 sworn to tell the truth, testified as foll ows:

17 DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

18 BY MR CLARK:

19 Q Can you please state your nane and busi ness

20 address for the record.

21 A. Yes. Jordan Stephenson, 333 South State, Salt

22 Lake City.

23 Q Pl ease identify your enployer and the position

24  you hold there.

25 A | work for Dom nion Energy Utah as a
Litigation Services | 800-330-1112

www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

© o0 ~N o o b~ w N

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 00 N OO0 0o b~ wWw N +—» O

_ Page 6
regul atory affairs anal yst.

Q Was the application in this matter and the
acconpanyi ng exhi bits prepared by you or under your
direction?

A Yes.

Q And are you the sane Jordan Stephenson who
offered direct testinony in this matter, along with
acconpanyi ng Exhibits 1.1 through 1.4?

A Yes.

Q Do you adopt the application, the prefiled
testinony, and the acconpanying exhi bits as your
testi nony today?

A Yes.

M5. CLARK: And | believe we have stipul ated
to the adm ssion. But to the extent that we need to
nove for the adm ssion of the application,

M. Stephenson's prefiled direct testinony and DEU
Exhibits 1.1 through 1.4, we would do so now.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F:  Any obj ection?

M5. SCHM D: No objection.

MR. MOORE: No objection.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF: They are adm tted.

MS. CLARK: Thank you.

Q (By Ms. dark) M. Stephenson, can you -- are

you famliar with the settlenment stipulation that was

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

© o0 ~N o o b~ w N

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 00 N OO0 0o b~ wWw N +—» O

] ] ] Page /
submtted in this matter?

A Yes.

Q Can you sunmmari ze the conpany's position as it
relates to this docket and that settlement stipulation?

A Yes, | can. In this docket the conpany seeks
to create a new service that would all ow renewabl e
natural gas or RNG transporters to deliver RNGto their
custoners as conpressed natural gas fuel using Dom nion
Energy's CNG refueling stations.

As this is a new concept for Dom ni on Energy
and its various stakehol ders, the conpany worked
col l aboratively with the Division of Public Wilities,
the Ofice of Consuner Services, as well as |ocal
i ndustry experts to ultimately land on a solution that
t he conpany believes serves an emergi ng RNG mar ket wel |,
supports various environmental and econom c benefits,
and is in the public interest.

In the that effort, the Division of Public
Utilities, the Ofice of Consuner Services and the
conpany filed a settlenment stipulation which revised the
conpany's original application.

The conpany's intent in its original filing
was to create a high | evel nechanismin the tariff that
woul d al l ow for special contracts to be approved on a

case- by-case basis, while the working details would be

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

© o0 ~N o o b~ w N

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 00 N OO0 0o b~ wWw N +—» O

. : o : Page o
i ncluded -- would be included within each speci al

contract.

Through di scussions, the parties to the
settlenent stipulation identified key details that could
be added to a new tariff section that woul d provi de nore
clarity and gui dance outside of a special contract. The
parti es enconpassed these details in newtariff Section
5.07, renewabl e natural gas transportation service, or
RNGT for short.

And now |I'd like to wal k through sone of the
key points excluded in this section. It was filed as
Exhibits A and B as | egislative and proposed versions,
respectively. | have copy -- a copy of Exhibit A here,
and I'1l just highlight some of the key provisions that
were included in the tariff.

So starting on page 5-18, which will be added
a new page to the tariff, we -- the parties agree to
include new definitions that at this point had not been
defined in our tariff. Those included renewabl e natural
gas, green attributes, receipt point and RNGT service.

Fol | ow ng there, m dway down on page 518,
there is a section on applicability which defines that
this section is applicable to RNGI service. And then we
have an availability section which defines that the

service will be available for custoners transporting RNG

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

© o0 ~N o o b~ w N

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 00 N OO0 0o b~ wWw N +—» O

: : . Page 9
froma receipt point on the DEU systemto a defined set

of conpany-owned NGB stations.

Foll ow ng availability, we have an application
section which provides guidance to RNG transporters who
wi sh to apply for this service. And this includes an 18
nont h wi ndow for projects, RNG transporters who have a
project under construction but would |like to be able to
begin using the stations to get their off-take in order
before the construction project is finished. So there's
an 18 nonth wi ndow i ncluded in this paragraph.

The next section is a facility nodification
section, which really parallels sone of the |anguage we
have regarding service with our other transportation
custonmers but just outlines that if there are facility
nodi fications required to offer service to a particular
RNG transporter, then that upgrade necessary wll be
paid by the transporter to the conpany in advance of
servi ce being offered.

The next section is regarding the required
contract, and this provides kind of the franmework that
w il be included wthin that contract. So each contract
that the conmpany would bring forward to the conmm ssion
to approve on a case-by-case basis would include an
approved receipt point and daily contract limt, also

identification of alternate receipt points.

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

© o0 ~N o o b~ w N

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 00 N OO0 0o b~ wWw N +—» O

. o Page 10
And in addition, there's |anguage regarding

i ndemmi fication, that RNG transporters will defend and
i ndemmi fy the conpany agai nst clainms and ot her
liabilities, as well as fees and charges that have been
broken out into their own section.

So we have a fees and charges section, which
identifies the specific conponents of fees and charges
that the conpany will include in a special contract.
And that includes, No. 1, a cost-based adm nistrative
fee. So now!| amat the bottom of page 5-19, for those
foll owi ng al ong.

A cost-based adm nistrative fee, a
di stribution nongas rate. Skipping ahead, a
transportation i nbal ance charge, |ocal charges and
applicable state sal es taxes and then a fuel
rei mbursenent of 1.5 percent which is consistent with
ot her transportation service custoners on our tariff.

And then the last section is conditions of
service, which all have been repeated on each of our
transportation service schedules. And this is just
consistent with what other transportation custoners are
required to adhere to. And that sunmarizes the proposed
tariff section.

Q M. Stephenson, is it your testinony today

t hat approval of the settlenent stipulation that has

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

© o0 ~N o o b~ w N

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 00 N OO0 0o b~ wWw N +—» O

. . . . . Page 11
been submtted with acconpanying tariff sheets is just,

reasonable and in the public interest?
A Yes.

M5. CLARK: M. Stephenson is available for
cross-exam nation and conm ssi on questi ons.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F:  Thank you. Any
questions fromthe office?

MR. MOORE: No questions.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F:  Any questions fromthe
di vi si on?

M5. SCHM D: No questions.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F: Ckay. M. Stephenson,
just a couple of questions for you please. | did hear
your testinmony, and thank you for that. And | did hear
you say that it was your testinony that the settl enent
is just, reasonable and in the public interest.

Because we are reviewing this under Section
54, 7-1, | also need to ask you if you believe that the
settlement is just and reasonable in result.

THE W TNESS: Yes.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F: kay. Thank you. And
then just one thing | wanted to ask you about on page
519 of the tariff under required contract. | think this
may be a typo. | just wanted to be sure that we're

getting the right language, if it is a typo.

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

© o0 ~N o o b~ w N

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 00 N OO0 0o b~ wWw N +—» O

_ _ _ ] Page 12
On the first line right bel ow required

contract, it says, "Each RNG transporter receiving
RNGV," like Victor. | think that may be a typo. And it
may - -

THE WTNESS:. Yeah. M copy has an RNGT
which is what we were -- it should be referred to in
her e.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F:  Ckay.

THE WTNESS: If we have an ol d version
provi ded to the comm ssion, we can update that.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF: Okay. | am | ooking at
the copy that was filed on Decenber 13th. And it's the
red-1ine copy.

THE WTNESS: Onh, okay.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF:  And so --

THE WTNESS: And it may be that we updated
our proposed copy and then didn't go back and update our
red line, but this should read RNGI. And | believe the
conpany will be happy to file an updated version of this
t oday.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F:  Ckay.

THE WTNESS: To provide a corrected copy.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF: Ckay. | just wanted to
confirmthat the correction is noted. And then the

other thing that | wanted to ask you about, please, is

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

© o0 ~N o o b~ w N

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 00 N OO0 0o b~ wWw N +—» O

_ . _ “Page 13
the effective date. There is no effective date |isted.

Does the conpany and/or the parties have an agreenent on
what the effective date will be for this tariff?

THE WTNESS:. | believe that the parties --
but 1'Il let the other parties speak for thensel ves.
But | believe the parties had anticipated January 1st to
be the effective date of this docket.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF: Okay. And if that is
t he agreed-upon effective date anongst the parties, we
can clarify that through comunication with everyone. |
assunme that whatever is filed wll reflect that.

THE W TNESS: Yes.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF: Ckay. All right.
Thank you very much. Any followup, Ms. O ark?

M5. CLARK: No, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F: Ckay. Ms. Schm d.

M5. SCHM D. Thank you. May the division's
wi tness, M. \Weelwight, be sworn.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F:  Good nor ni ng,
M. Weel wight.

THE W TNESS:. Good nor ni ng.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF: Do you intend to tell
the truth this norning?

THE W TNESS: Yes, | do.

HEARI NG CFFI CER REI F:  Thank you very nuch.

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

© o0 ~N o o b~ w N

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 00 N OO0 0o b~ wWw N +—» O

Page 14
DOUGLAS D. VWHEELWRI GHT,

was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. SCHM D

Q Coul d you pl ease state your nane, title,
enpl oyer and busi ness address for the record?

A My nane is Douglas D. Weelwight. | ama
technical consultant with the Uah Division of Public
Utilities. M address is 160 East 300 South in Salt
Lake City.

Q I n conjunction with your enploynment by the
di vi sion, have you participated on behalf of the
division in this docket?

A Yes, | have.

Q Do you have testinmony to offer today?

A | have a summary of our position, yes.

Q Pl ease proceed.

A Thank you. The division has reviewed the
original information as filed and has participated in
the settlenent discussions with Dom nion and the Ofice
of Consumer Servi ces.

The division has not filed witten testinony
in this docket but is in support of the changes to the

tariff that have been outlined in the stipulation and as

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

Page 15

1 they have been expl ai ned today.

2 It is the division's understandi ng that

3 customers that will be taking service under this portion
4 of the tariff will nost likely require a special

5 contract, which will include specific ternms and

6 conditions. The proposed changes to the tariff wll

7 help to clarify the general requirements for renewable
8 and natural gas transporters and will provide a

9 framework for how the billing conmponents will be

10 structured and included in a special contract.

11 The specific terns and conditions of any

12 future special contract related to renewabl e natural gas
13 transportation will be presented to the conm ssion for
14  review and approval .

15 The division supports the stipulation and the
16 tariff changes and believes that the proposed changes
17 are in the public interest and are just and reasonabl e
18 inresult. And that concludes ny sunmary.

19 Q Were you here when DEU proposed an effective
20 date of January 1st?
21 A. Yes, | was.
22 Q Can you tell us if the division supports that
23  proposed effective date?
24 A The division woul d support that effective
25 date, yes.

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112

www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

© o0 ~N o o b~ w N

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 00 N OO0 0o b~ wWw N +—» O

Page 16
Q Thank you very much

M5. SCHMD:. M. Weelwight is now avail able
for questions, cross-exam nation and fromthe presiding
of ficer.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F:  Thank you. Any
questions fromthe conpany?

M5. CLARK: No. The conpany has no questi ons.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F: Any questions fromthe
office?

MR MOORE: No questions, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF: M. Weel wight, thank
you for your testinony this nmorning. Just one follow up
question regarding the correction that | referenced on
page 519, which DEU indicated there will be a correction
made. Do you agree with that correction?

THE W TNESS: Yes, | do.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F: COkay. Very good. Al
right. Thank you very nuch, sir. Any follow up,

Ms. Schmi d?

M5. SCHM D: Nothing further fromthe
di vi si on.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F:  Thank you. The office.

MR MOORE: The office calls Mchele Beck to
the stand and asks that she be sworn.

HEARI NG CFFI CER REI F:  Good norni ng, M. Beck.

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

© o0 ~N o o b~ w N

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 00 N OO0 0o b~ wWw N +—» O

Page 17/
THE W TNESS: Good nor ni ng.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF: Do you intend to tell
the truth?
THE WTNESS: Yes, | do.
HEARI NG CFFI CER REI F:  Thank you
M CHELE BECK,
was called as a witness, and having been first duly
sworn to tell the truth, testified as foll ows:

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MR MOORE:
Q Pl ease state your nane and how you are
enpl oyed.
A My nane is Mchele Beck. | amthe director of

the Ofice of Consuner Services.

Q In your position as director of Ofice of
Consuner Services, do you participate in discussions and
negoti ations leading to the settlenent that is the
subj ect of this hearing?

A Yes, | did.

Q I n your opinion is the settlenment reached
t hrough these negotiations, taken as a whole, just and
reasonable in result and in the public interest?

A Yes, it is.

Q Do you have a statenent concerning the

settl enent ?

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

© o0 ~N o o b~ w N

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 00 N OO0 0o b~ wWw N +—» O

Page 18
A. Yes, | do.

Q Pl ease proceed.

A The office was actively involved in all
stages, and 1'd like to note that we especially
appreciate the collaborative efforts that were invol ved
in this particular docket that we think |ed to good
results.

|"d like to speak to just a few of the
specifics. First, we think it is appropriate and al so
i mportant to have the new Tariff 5.07 to clearly lay out
the primary terns, conditions and applicable rates. |
woul d note that it does require a contract to be
approved by the Public Service Conm ssion.

And it also, we have a new service here, and
in sonme respects, it looks like TS service. And in
ot her respects it |ooks |ike NGV service, and we think
that it appropriately ties to rates and conditions of --
or some of the rates and conditions of the TS service,
and it also appropriately ties to some of the terns and
conditions of the NGV tariff. But yet it also allows
for certain limted variances within the contract, if
t hose are denonstrated to be in the public interest.

Also we note that the new changes to 7.07
provi de good clarifications about how bio nethane is

accepted into the Dom nion system So together, we

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

© o0 ~N o o b~ w N

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 00 N OO0 0o b~ wWw N +—» O

. _ _ Page 19
think these tariffs help nove forward potentially

i nnovative prograns advanci ng renewabl e natural gas, and
the office does think that these changes are just and
reasonable in result.

And in conclusion, | also note that it will be
i mportant to al so make sure that the specific rates and
terns of each contract filed under this tariff are in
the public interest.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F:  Thank you.

Q (By M. More) Does the office have a
position on the effective date of the tariff being
January 1st?

A W support that effective date.

MR- MOORE: Director Beck is available for
cross and questions fromthe hearing officer.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F:  Any questions fromthe
conpany?

M5. CLARK: No, thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF:  From the di vi sion?

M5. SCHM D: No questions.

HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF: M. Beck, just a couple
of followup questions. On the effective date, do you
support the effective date that's been di scussed of
January 1st?

THE W TNESS: Yes.

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

1 HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F: 20197 rage <0
2 THE W TNESS: Yes.

3 HEARI NG OFFI CER REI F:  Thank you. And

4 regarding the correction of the typo, do you also

5 support that correction?

6 THE WTNESS: Yes. | think that was one of ny
7 final edits. So | maybe should have | ooked at the filed
8 copies nore carefully. But | amsure that that's easily
9 rectified, and | support it.

10 HEARI NG CFFI CER REIF:  Very good. Not to

11  worry. W just |ooked at these and want to nmake sure we
12 have everything correct. So thank you so nuch. Al

13 right. Any follow up?

14 MR. MOORE: No follow up.

15 HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF: Al right. M. dark,
16 is there anything else to come before the conm ssion?

17 M5. CLARK: | just want to nmake sure that we
18 are on clear on what will be submtted |ater today. |
19 think what | heard us all agree to do was that the

20 conpany would submt a substitute Exhibit B to the

21 settlenment stipulation that reflects the change that was
22  discussed today.

23 My question is, is it also necessary for the
24 conpany to in witing request an effective date, given
25 that it was discussed on the record and the parties al

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

1 seemto agree? rage <
2 HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF: | think that since the
3 effective date is normally filled in by the conpany when
4 they file their tariff, | would anticipate that that

5 would be filled in, and that would also be reflected in

6 the testinony today or supported by the testinony today.

7 MS. CLARK:  Ckay.

8 HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF:  And inasnuch as --

9 yeah. So | think just the Exhibit B, the correction and
10 the insertion of the effective date is all that needs to
11 take pl ace.

12 MS. CLARK: Perfect. Thank you.
13 HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF: And if you can't do it
14 today, just as soon as possible.
15 M5. CLARK: We will be pronpt. Thank you so
16  much.
17 HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF: Al right. |Is there
18 anything else to cone before the commssion? Al right.
19 Then we will be adjourned, and we'll take the nmatter
20 under consideration. Thank you so nuch.
21 M5. SCHM D. Thank you
22 HEARI NG OFFI CER REIF:  And happy holiday to
23  everyone.
24 (The hearing concluded at 9:19 a.m)
25

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112

www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG  DOCKET NO. 18-057-T05 - 12/20/2018

o o~ W

\l

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 22
CERTI FI CATE

STATE OF UTAH )
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

TH S IS TO CERTIFY that the foregoi ng proceedi ngs
were taken before nme, Teri Hansen Cronenwett, Certified
Real ti me Reporter, Registered Merit Reporter and Notary
Public in and for the State of Ut ah.

That the proceedings were reported by ne in
Stenotype, and thereafter transcribed by conputer under
my supervision, and that a full, true, and correct
transcription is set forth in the foregoi ng pages,
nunbered 3 through 21 inclusive.

| further certify that I amnot of kin or otherw se
associated with any of the parties to said cause of
action, and that | amnot interested in the event
t her eof .

W TNESS MY HAND and official seal at Salt Lake
City, Uah, this 31st day of Decenber, 2018.

4
Teri Hansen Cronenwett, CRR, RMR
Li cense No. 91-109812-7801

My conm ssi on expires:
January 19, 2019

Litigation Services | 800-330-1112
www. | i tigationservices.com



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG~ DOCKET NO. 18-057-TO05 -

12/ 20/ 2018

| ndex: 1..all

1 10:9

1.1 6:8,18

1.4 6:8,18

1.5 10:16

13th 12:12

14 3:6

140857 2:5,15

160 1:11 2:5,
15 14:10

17 3:8

18 9:5,10

18-057-T05
1:34:7

1st 13:6 15:20
19:12,24

9:00 1:94:1

9:19 21:24

A

20 1:84:1

2018 1:84:1

2019 20:1 5th 2:5,15
3 7
300 1:11 2:5, 7-1 11:18
15 14:10
7.07 1:4 4:9
333 5:21 18:23
4 8
45433 2:10 801 324-5392
2:11
4th 1:11
801 324-5935
2:11
5
801 366-0335
5 3:4 2:6
2:16
5-19 10:10
801 530-6769
1:12
5.07 8:818:10
84111 1:11
509018 1:25
84114-0857
518 8:21 2:6,16
519 11:23 84145-0433
16:14 2:10
54 11:18

am. 1:94:1
21:24

able 9:7

accepted
18:25

accompanyin
g 6:3,8,11
11:1

actively 18:3

added 8:5,16

addition 10:1

address 5:20
14:7,10

adhere 10:22

adjourned
21:19

administrativ
e 10:9,12

admission
6:15,16

admitted 6:22

adopt 6:10

advance 9:17

advancing
19:2

affairs 6:1

AG's 4:24

against 10:3

agree 8:17
16:15 20:19
21:1

agreed-upon
13:9

agreement
13:2

ahead 10:13

all 4:310:19
13:13 16:17
18:3 20:12,

Litigation Services |
www. | i tigationservices.com

800- 330-1112



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG~ DOCKET NO. 18-057-TO05 -

12/ 20/ 2018

Index: allow. .clarity
15,19,25 8:22 assume 19:11 can't 21:13
21:10,17,18 13:11
applicable believe 6:14 carefully 20:8
allow 7:6,24 8:23 10:15 Attorney 2:4, 11:18 12:18
18:11 14 4:18 13:4,6
case-by-case
allows 18:20 7:259:23
application attributes believes 7:15
along 6:7 1:34:8 §:2’ 8:20 15:16 certain 18:21
_ 10,16 7:21
10:11 93
a‘éfe‘z"élagfgty below 121 I certified 1:14
also 4:18 9:24 2oplv 9:5 ' '
11:18 18:9, PRIy = benefits 7:16 | . o000
14,19,20,23 available 8:25 ge <~
19:5,6 20:4, appreciate 11:4 16:2 - )
23215 18:5 19:14 billing 15:9 changes
14:24 15:6,16
alternate 9:25 | appropriate B bio 18:24 18:23 19:3
18:9
amongst 13:9 bottom 10:10 | charge 10:14
appropriately | back 12:17
. 18:17,19 Box 2:5,10,15 | charges 10:4,
analyst 6:1 6714
basis 7:25 o
) approval 1:3 9:23 bring 9:22
andfor 13:2 4:8 10:25 City 1:11 2:6,
. 15:14 Beck 3:751 | broken 105 | 10:16522
anticipate . 14:11
214 16:23,25
' approve 9:23 17:6,13 busi
19:14,21 usIness claims 10:3
. ’ 5:19 14:7 '
anticipated
136 approved
' 7:24 9:24 before 1:19:9 c clarifications
18:13 20:16 21:18 18:24
anything
20:16 21:18 _ : _ . _
asks 16:24 begin 9:8 called 515 clar_lfy 13:10
14:217:7 157
ap!oearances Assistant 2:4, | behalf 14:13
4:10 larity 8:6
14 calls 16:23 clarity o
. . being 9:18
applicability g

Litigation Services |
www. | i tigationservices.com

800- 330-1112



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG~ DOCKET NO. 18-057-TO05 -

12/ 20/ 2018

| ndex: Cdark..direction
Clark 2:8 3:4 4:11,13,14 confirm 12:24 | correct 5:8 date 13:1,3,7,
4:125:4,5,18 7:5,11,15,20 20:12 9 15:20,23,25
6:14,23,24 9:17,22 10:3, conjunction 19:11,13,22,
11:4 13:14,15 812:19 13:2 14-12 corrected 23 20:24
16:7 19:18 16:6,7 19:17 ' 1222 21:3,10
20:15,17 20:20,24 21:3 '
21:7,12,15 consideration
21:20 correction December
company's . . 1.84:112:12
clear 20:18 7:3,21,22 12:24 16:13,
o consistent 14,15 20:4,5
10:16.21 21:9 defend 10:2
clearly 18:10 | company- '
owned 9:2 construction cost-based defined 8:19
CNG 7:9 , 10:9,12 9:1
9:7,9
components
collaborative 10:715:9 counsel 4:12 | defines 8:22,
185 con.sultant 24
q 14:9
c;rgpresse couple 11:13
collaborativel ' Consumer 19:21 definitions
y 7:12 , ) 8:18
710 2:14 4:25
concept 7:13,19 14:22 | create 7:6,23
come 20:16 17:14,16 deliver 7:7
21:18 cg;l:czedrrnlng Cronenwett
contract 8:2,6 1:13 demonstrated
commission 9:20,21,24 18:22
1:1,10 4.6 concluded 10:8 11:23 cross 19:15
9:22 11:5 21:24 12:2 15:5,10, ' details 7:25
12:10 15:13 12 18:12,21 847 '
18:13 20:16 19:7 Cross- o
concludes .
21:18 15:18 examination
contracts 11:5 16:3 DEU 6:17 9:1
L 15:19 16:14
communicati conclusion 7:24
on 13:10 19'5 customers .
copies 20:8 7:8 8:259:14 | direct 3:4,6,8
Community N 10:17,21 15:3 5:17 6:7,17
4:95 conditions 14:4 17:9
10:18 15:6,11 | copy 8:13 D
18:11,17,18, 12:5,12,13, direction 6:4
company 20 17,22 )
daily 9:24

Litigation Services |
www. | i tigationservices.com

800- 330-1112



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG~ DOCKET NO. 18-057-TO05 -

12/ 20/ 2018

| ndex: director..further
director 5:1 duly 5:15 employer Exhibit 8:13 filing 7:22
17:13,15 14:2 17:7 5:23 14:7 20:20 21:9
19:14 filled 21:3,5
E employment exhibits 6:3,
discussed 14:12 8,11,18 8:12 final 207
19:23 20:22, '
25
each 8:19:21 | encompassed | experts 7:14 L .
10:19 12:2 g7 finished 9:9
discussions 19:7 explained
8:314:21 _ P first 5:15 12:1
1716 Energy 1:3 15:1 14:2 17:7
' easily 20:8 2:8,9 4:85:25 18:9 '
7:10 ) '
L . extent 6:15
distribution East 1:11
10:13 ' Floor 1:11
2:1514:10 ' :
Energy's 7:9 B 2:5.15
division 2:4 . )
economic .
4:16 7:12,18 716 entitied 4:7 follow-up
11:10 14:9, ' facility 9:11, 13:14 16:12,
13,14,19,23 environmenta 14 18 19:22
15:15,22,24 edits 20:7 | 7:16 20:13,14
16:21 19:19 familiar 6:25
effective especially following
division's 13:1,3,7,9 18:4 . 8:21 9:3
fax 2:11
4:19 13:17 15:19,23,24 10:11
15:2 19:11,13,22, _
23 20:24 everyone 4:4 | (oo 10:10,12
21:3.10 5:4 13:10 follows 5:16
docket 1:3 B 21:23 14:317:8
4:77:4,513:7 fees 10:4,6,7
- . effort 7:18 )
14:14,24 18:6 everything forward 9:22
20:12 few 18:8 19:1
Dominion 1:3 | efforts 18:5
32?041845;5 Examination file 12:19 21:4 | framework
1é_’25 ' emerging 3:4,6,85:17 9:20 15:9
' 715 14:417:9 filed 7:20
| _ 8:1112:12 fuel 7:810:15
Dj_lig iz_13'85 employed excluded 13:11 14:20,
: B : . 23 19:7 20:7
17:12 8:11 further 16:20
down 8:21

Litigation Services |
www. | i tigationservices.com

800- 330-1112



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG~ DOCKET NO. 18-057-TO05 -

12/ 20/ 2018

I ndex: future..later
future 15:12 21:22 holiday 21:22 | indicated Jenniffer 2:8
16:14 4:12
G having 4.6
5:15 14:2 industry 7:14 | Jenniffer.
177 clark@
gas 7:7,8 8:8, identification | information domlzr.lic;nener
2015:8,12 | hear 11:13,14 | 9:25 14:20 gy. =
19:2
heard 20:19 identified 8:4 | innovative Job 1:25
general 2:4, 19:2
14157 hearing 1:4 identifies ‘]Z_rf;g_ffm
4:6,15,21 5:3, | 107 insertion 6:6 o
General's 7,10,13 6:19, 21:10 '
4:18 gi i;fg’ifz’ identify 5:23
15 21'2’3 ’ intend 5:10 K
getting 11:25 13;8,1’3,16, imbalance 13:2217:2
19,22,25 10:14
, e . key 8:4,11,14
given 20:24 16:5,8,11,17, intent 7:22 ey
22,2517:2,5 :
e L important . .
good 4:3,17 18 19:9,15, 18:10 19:6 interest 7:17 | <Ind 9:20
5:713:19,21 | 16:19.21 11:2,16 15:17
16:17,25 17:1 | 20:1.3.10.15 1 | 17:22 18:22 L
18:6.24 20-10 21:2,8,13,17, | include 8:18 _
Y ' 22,24 9:2310:8 19:8
15:5
green 8:20 _ into 10:5 Lake 1:11 2:6,
help 157 . 18:25 10,16 5:22
19:1 included 8:1, 14:11
guess 5:6 15,19 9:10,21 '
15:10 involved
here 8:13 . land 7:14
guidance 8:6 12:7 15:19 18:3,5 '
9:4 18:14 includes 9:5
10:9 J language
. 9:1210:1
H hlgh 7:23 11:25
indemnificati
hiahliaht 8:14 on 10:2 January 13:6
ighlig X . ) .
Hansen 1:13 15:20 19:12, last 10:18
. . 24
hold 5:24 indemnify | .
happy 12:19 10:3 ater 20:18

Litigation Services |
www. | i tigationservices.com

800- 330-1112



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG~ DOCKET NO. 18-057-TO05 -

12/ 20/ 2018

I ndex: lay..officer
lay 18:10 11 18:24 20 normally 21:3
leading 17:17 | looking 12:11 | Michele 3:7 N note 18:4,12,
5:1 16:23 23 19:5
led 18:6 looks 18:15, | 17613
16 name 5:19 noted 12:24
legislative midway 8:21 14681711,
8:12 M 13 Nothing
modification 16:20
let 13'5 9:11 natural 7:7,8
made 16:15 88,19 15:8, o)
e 12 19:2
level 7:23 modifications
’ make 196 1:4 4:9 9:15
. necessary L
liabilities 20:11,17 916 20:23 | °Piection
10:4 month 9:6,10 6:19,20,21
market 7:15 .
: ‘A Q- Moore 2:14 nee.d 56 6:15 off-take 9:8
like 5:4 8:10 3-8 4:23 6:21 11:18
9:7 12:3 18:4, | matter 4:7,20 e
8.15.16 6:2,7 7:1 11:8 16:10,23 ceds 2110 | offer 9115
21:19 17:10 19:10, S : 1416
14 20:14
likely 15:4 I
may 11:24 negF)tlatlons offered 6:7
- 12:3.4,16 more 8:520:8 | 17:17.21 9:18
limit 9:24 13:17
morning 4:4, | Nelson 2:8 office 2:14
limited 18:21 | haype 2007 | 61757 4:18,22,23,24
13:19,21.23 | new 7:6,10 5:17:13,19
line 12:1,18 | oo 16:122517:1 | g5 717,18 11:7 14:21
7:93 18:10,14,23 16:9,22,23
listed 13:1 ' most 15:4 17:14,15 18:3
' ) 19:3,10
Melanie 2:2 next 9:11,19
) . move 6:16
Iolcoa.tll47.13 4:4 19:1 NGB 92 officer 2:2
' ' 4:3,5,15,21
Merit 1:14 h 13:14 5:3,7,10,13
Location 1:10 muc % I NGV 18:16,20 | 6:1922 116,
- ethane ;g_ig:;f_& 9,12,21 1238,
’ B 11,15,21,23

looked 20:7,

nongas 10:13

Litigation Services |
www. | i tigationservices.com

800- 330-1112



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG~ DOCKET NO. 18-057-TO05 -

12/ 20/ 2018

I ndex: old..red-1ine
13:8,13,16, paragraph 7:314:17 12:17 15:6, R
19,22,25 9:10 17:1519:11 16,19,23
16:4,5,8,11,
1;325'2159_9 parallels 9:12 | possible provide 8:5 rate 10:13
Y o 21:14 12:22 15:8
15,16,19,21 18:24
20:1,3,10,15 participate ' rates 18:11,
21:2,8,13,17, 17:16 potentially 17,18 19:6
22 19:1 provided
participated 12:10 reached
old 12:9 14:13,20 prefiled 6:10, 17:20
17 provides 9:4,
one 11:22 particular 20 read 12:18
16:12 20:6 9:15 18:6 prepared 6:3
pg_’i’f'ons really 9:12
opinion 17:20 | parties 8:3,7, | presented '
1713:2,456, 1 1513 . Realtime 1:14
order 9:8 9 20:25 pschmid@
' . , agutah.gov
. presiding 2:2 2:7 reasonable
original 7:21, Pjt{l;la 2:4 4:3,516:3 11:2.16,19
22 14:20 ' blic 1:1.10 15:17 17:22
primary 18:11 p;_4':.5 712 19:4
. percent 10:16 o A
outlined 17,18 11:2,16
14:25 proceed 5:4 14:9 15:17 receipt 8:20
Perfect 21:12 14:18 18:2 17:22 18:13, 9:1,24,25
outlines 9:14 22198
place 21:11 programs receiving
: 12:2
outside 8.6 19:2 Q
point 8:18,20
) 9:1,24 project 9:7,9 record 4:4
own 10:5 guestion 5:20 14:7
. . X : 20:25
points 8:11 projects 9:6 16:13 20:23
P 9:25
prompt 21:15 guestions rectified 20:9
. portion 15:3 11:5’7.’8’9’11’
P.O. 2:5,10,15 13 16:3,6,7,8, red 12:18
proposed 10 19:15,16, '
: . position 5:23 8:12 10:22 20,22
paid 9:17 red-line 12:13

Litigation Services |
www. | i tigationservices.com

800- 330-1112



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG~ DOCKET NO. 18-057-TO05 -

12/ 20/ 2018

I ndex: referenced. . Ski ppi ng
referenced reimburseme 18:15,16 S serves 7:15
16:13 nt 10:16
result 11:19 service 1:1,
referred 12:6 | related 15:12 15:18 17:22 sales 10:15 104:57:6
19:4 8:8,20,23,25
reflect 13:11 relates 7:4 Salt 1:11 2:6, 9:5_’13’15’18
) ) 10:17,19,20
results 18:7 10,16 5:21 _ _
reflected 21:5 | renewable 14,15,16,18
7:6 8:8,19 review 15:14
reflects 20:21 15:7,1219:2 same 6:6 Services 2:14
reviewed 4:25 7:13,19
. _ repeated 14:19 say 11:15 14:22 17:14,
refueling 7:9 10-19 16
reqardin reviewing says 12:2
9 9 ] Reporter 11:17 set 9:1
9:13,19 10:1 1:13.14
16:13 20:4 e schedules
revised 7:20 10:20 settlement
Registered ripééelsentlng 235133520
1:14 ' rmoore@ Schmid 2:4 1'1_15 '19
agutah.gov 3:6 4:17 6:20 14:21’17_17
; lator request 20:24 2:17 11:11 13:16, ' o
eﬁg; atory 17 14:5 16:2, 20,25 20:21
) 19,20 19:2
require 15:4 RNG 7:7,15 9: 0 19:20
_ , _ 21:21 sheets 11:1
e mm 18:12 8:259:4,6,16
Reif 2:2 4:3,5,
1521 5:3 7 10:2 12:2
' "~ . ti 1:4 .
10,13 6:19,22 | required ijzg'g.% 11 short 8:9
11:6,9,12,21 9:15,19 10:22 | RNGT 8:9,20, 2:2 23; 2’4’9_4’
12:8,11,15, 11:23 12:1 2312:5,18 11’12’19 "’ | should 12:6,
21,23 13:8, A 18 20:7
10:5,6,18,23
13,16,19,22, . ) )
. requirements | RNGV 12:3 11:17
2516:5,8,11, 15:7 since 21:2
17,22,25 ' '
17:2,5 19:9, Robert 2:14 seeks 7:5
16,19,21 respectively 4:23 sir 16:18
20:1,3,10,15 8:13 seem 211
21:2,8,13,17, o
20 Skipping
respects serve 4:14 10:13

Litigation Services |
www. | i tigationservices.com

800- 330-1112



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG~ DOCKET NO. 18-057-TO05 -

12/ 20/ 2018

| ndex: solution..truth
solution 7:14 | statement summarize tariff 1:4 4:9 12:25
17:24 7:3 7:23 8:5,7,15,
soon 21:14 17’19_10:17’ through 6:8,
. ] . 23 11:1,23 ;
stations 7:9 summarizes 13:3 1425 18 8:3,10
South 1-11 9:2.8 10:22 15:4.6.16 13:10 17:21
2:5,9,155:21 18:10,20
14:10 Stephenson summary 19:7,11 21:4 | ties 18:17,19
3:34:13 5:8, 14:17 15:18
) 14,21 6:6,24 . . - )
spe.ak 13:5 1024 11:4,12 tariffs 19:1 title 14:6
18:8 support
| #eAls2a es 1015 | today 4:14
. ) Stephenson's 19:13,23 P
special 7:24 617 2059 5:26:12
8:1,6 10:8 ' " technical 10:24 12:20
15:4,10,12 149 14:16 15:1
stipulated supported ' 20:18,22
specific 10:7 6:14 21:6 reri 143 21:6,14
15:5,11 19:6 )
stipulation supports together
specifics 6:25 7:4,20 7:16 15:15,22 | terms 15:5,11 18:25
28'9 8:4 10:25 18:11,19 19:7
' 14:25 15:15 ) .
20:21 sworn 5:6,16 transportatio
stages 18:4 ' 13:18 14:3 testified 5:16 | n 8:89:13
9 ' 16:24 17:8 14:317:8 10:14,17,20,
Street 2:9 21 15:13
s';a}ﬁholders system 9:1 testimony
' structured 18:25 6:7,11,12,17 transporter
15:10 10:24 11:14, 9:16,17 12:2
stand 16:24 T 15 14:16,23
subject 17:18 16:1221:6 transporters
start 4:10 7:79:4,6 10:2
submit 20:20 | take 21:11,19 thl%l_rS ;:17_4?:8 15:8
starting 4:11 ' '
8:16 submitted 7:1 | taken 17:21 transporting
) i themselves 8:25
11:1 20:18 135
state 2:9 . )
taking 4:10
519211045 [ 15_39 truth 511,16
14:6 17:11 20:20 ' thing 11:22 13:23 14:3

Litigation Services |
www. | i tigationservices.com

800- 330-1112



http://www.litigationservices.com

HEARI NG~ DOCKET NO. 18-057-TO05 -

12/ 20/ 2018

| ndex:

TS. . yet

17:3,8

TS 18:15,18

typo 11:24,25
12:3 20:4

ultimately
7:14

under 6:39:7
11:17,23 15:3
19:7 21:20

understandin
g 15:2

update 12:10,
17

updated
12:16,19

upgrade 9:16

using 7:89:8

UT 1:11 2:6,
16

Utah 1:1,3
2:9,10 4:5,18
5:25 14:9

Utilities 2:4
7:12,19 14:10

Vv

variances
18:21

various 7:11,
16

version 12:9,
19

versions 8:12

Victor 12:3

w

walk 8:10

want 20:11,17

wanted
11:22,24
12:23,25

Welcome 5:3

whatever
13:11

Wheelwright

3:54:19
13:18,20
14:1,8 16:2,
11

while 7:25

whole 17:21

will 4:14,19
5:18:16,25
9:16,21 10:2,
812:19 13:3,
11 15:3,4,5,6,
8,9,13 16:14
19:5 20:18
21:15,19

window 9:6,
10

wish 9:5

within 8:1
9:21 18:21

witness 3:2
4:14,20 5:2,6,
9,12,15 11:20
12:5,9,14,16,
22 13:4,12,
18,21,24 14:2
16:16 17:1,4,
7 19:25 20:2,
6

work 5:25

worked 7:11

working 7:25

worry 20:11

writing 20:24

written 14:23

Y

yet 18:20

Litigation Services |
www. | i tigationservices.com

800- 330-1112



http://www.litigationservices.com

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22

	Word Index
	Index: 1..all
	1 (1)
	1.1 (2)
	1.4 (2)
	1.5 (1)
	13th (1)
	14 (1)
	140857 (2)
	160 (4)
	17 (1)
	18 (2)
	18-057-T05 (2)
	1st (4)
	20 (2)
	2018 (2)
	2019 (1)
	300 (4)
	333 (1)
	45433 (1)
	4th (1)
	5 (1)
	5-18 (1)
	5-19 (1)
	5.07 (2)
	509018 (1)
	518 (1)
	519 (2)
	54 (1)
	5th (2)
	7-1 (1)
	7.07 (3)
	801 324-5392 (1)
	801 324-5935 (1)
	801 366-0335 (1)
	801 366-0353 (1)
	801 530-6769 (1)
	84111 (1)
	84114-0857 (2)
	84145-0433 (1)
	9:00 (2)
	9:19 (1)
	a.m. (3)
	able (1)
	accepted (1)
	accompanying (4)
	actively (1)
	added (2)
	addition (1)
	address (3)
	adhere (1)
	adjourned (1)
	administrative (2)
	admission (2)
	admitted (1)
	adopt (1)
	advance (1)
	advancing (1)
	affairs (1)
	Ag's (1)
	against (1)
	agree (4)
	agreed-upon (1)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (1)
	all (12)

	Index: allow..clarity
	allow (2)
	allows (1)
	along (2)
	also (13)
	alternate (1)
	amongst (1)
	analyst (1)
	and/or (1)
	anticipate (1)
	anticipated (1)
	anything (2)
	appearances (1)
	applicability (1)
	applicable (3)
	application (7)
	apply (1)
	appreciate (1)
	appropriate (1)
	appropriately (2)
	approval (4)
	approve (1)
	approved (3)
	asks (1)
	Assistant (2)
	assume (1)
	Attorney (3)
	attributes (1)
	availability (2)
	available (4)
	back (1)
	basis (2)
	Beck (8)
	before (4)
	begin (1)
	behalf (1)
	being (2)
	believe (5)
	believes (2)
	below (1)
	benefits (1)
	billing (1)
	bio (1)
	bottom (1)
	Box (3)
	bring (1)
	broken (1)
	business (2)
	called (3)
	calls (1)
	can't (1)
	carefully (1)
	case-by-case (2)
	certain (1)
	Certified (1)
	change (1)
	changes (6)
	charge (1)
	charges (4)
	City (6)
	claims (1)
	clarifications (1)
	clarify (2)
	clarity (1)

	Index: Clark..direction
	Clark (20)
	clear (1)
	clearly (1)
	CNG (1)
	collaborative (1)
	collaboratively (1)
	come (2)
	commission (10)
	communication (1)
	Community (1)
	company (19)
	company's (3)
	company-owned (1)
	components (2)
	compressed (1)
	concept (1)
	concerning (1)
	concluded (1)
	concludes (1)
	conclusion (1)
	conditions (7)
	confirm (1)
	conjunction (1)
	consideration (1)
	consistent (2)
	construction (2)
	consultant (1)
	Consumer (7)
	contract (15)
	contracts (1)
	copies (1)
	copy (7)
	correct (2)
	corrected (1)
	correction (7)
	cost-based (2)
	counsel (1)
	couple (2)
	create (2)
	Cronenwett (1)
	cross (1)
	cross-examination (2)
	customers (6)
	daily (1)
	date (15)
	December (3)
	defend (1)
	defined (2)
	defines (2)
	definitions (1)
	deliver (1)
	demonstrated (1)
	details (3)
	DEU (4)
	direct (8)
	direction (1)

	Index: director..further
	director (4)
	discussed (3)
	discussions (3)
	distribution (1)
	division (15)
	division's (3)
	docket (8)
	Dominion (9)
	Douglas (4)
	down (1)
	duly (3)
	each (5)
	easily (1)
	East (3)
	economic (1)
	edits (1)
	effective (15)
	effort (1)
	efforts (1)
	emerging (1)
	employed (1)
	employer (2)
	employment (1)
	encompassed (1)
	Energy (6)
	Energy's (1)
	entitled (1)
	environmental (1)
	especially (1)
	everyone (4)
	everything (1)
	Examination (6)
	excluded (1)
	Exhibit (3)
	exhibits (5)
	experts (1)
	explained (1)
	extent (1)
	facility (2)
	familiar (1)
	fax (1)
	fee (2)
	fees (3)
	few (1)
	file (2)
	filed (8)
	filing (1)
	filled (2)
	final (1)
	finished (1)
	first (5)
	Floor (3)
	follow-up (6)
	following (3)
	follows (3)
	forward (2)
	framework (2)
	fuel (2)
	further (1)

	Index: future..later
	future (1)
	gas (7)
	general (3)
	General's (1)
	getting (1)
	given (1)
	good (11)
	green (1)
	guess (1)
	guidance (2)
	Hansen (1)
	happy (2)
	having (4)
	hear (2)
	heard (1)
	hearing (49)
	help (2)
	here (4)
	high (1)
	highlight (1)
	hold (1)
	holiday (1)
	identification (1)
	identified (1)
	identifies (1)
	identify (1)
	imbalance (1)
	important (2)
	include (4)
	included (7)
	includes (2)
	indemnification (1)
	indemnify (1)
	indicated (1)
	industry (1)
	information (1)
	innovative (1)
	insertion (1)
	intend (3)
	intent (1)
	interest (7)
	into (2)
	involved (2)
	January (4)
	Jenniffer (2)
	Jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy. (1)
	Job (1)
	Jordan (5)
	key (3)
	kind (1)
	Lake (6)
	land (1)
	language (3)
	last (1)
	later (1)

	Index: lay..officer
	lay (1)
	leading (1)
	led (1)
	legislative (1)
	let (1)
	level (1)
	liabilities (1)
	like (8)
	likely (1)
	limit (1)
	limited (1)
	line (2)
	listed (1)
	local (2)
	Location (1)
	looked (2)
	looking (1)
	looks (2)
	made (1)
	make (3)
	market (1)
	matter (6)
	may (5)
	maybe (1)
	mechanism (1)
	Melanie (2)
	Merit (1)
	methane (1)
	Michele (5)
	midway (1)
	modification (1)
	modifications (3)
	month (2)
	Moore (12)
	more (2)
	morning (10)
	most (1)
	move (2)
	much (7)
	name (5)
	natural (7)
	necessary (2)
	need (3)
	needs (1)
	negotiations (2)
	Nelson (1)
	new (9)
	next (2)
	NGB (1)
	NGV (2)
	nongas (1)
	normally (1)
	note (4)
	noted (1)
	Nothing (1)
	objection (3)
	off-take (1)
	offer (2)
	offered (2)
	office (19)
	officer (49)

	Index: old..red-line
	old (1)
	one (3)
	opinion (1)
	order (1)
	original (3)
	outlined (1)
	outlines (1)
	outside (1)
	own (1)
	P.O. (3)
	paid (1)
	paragraph (1)
	parallels (1)
	participate (1)
	participated (2)
	particular (2)
	parties (9)
	Patricia (2)
	percent (1)
	Perfect (1)
	place (1)
	point (4)
	points (2)
	portion (1)
	position (5)
	possible (1)
	potentially (1)
	prefiled (2)
	prepared (1)
	presented (1)
	presiding (4)
	primary (1)
	proceed (3)
	programs (1)
	project (2)
	projects (1)
	prompt (1)
	proposed (7)
	provide (4)
	provided (1)
	provides (2)
	provisions (1)
	pschmid@agutah.gov (1)
	public (15)
	question (2)
	questions (15)
	rate (1)
	rates (4)
	reached (1)
	read (1)
	really (1)
	Realtime (1)
	reasonable (6)
	receipt (4)
	receiving (1)
	record (4)
	rectified (1)
	red (1)
	red-line (1)

	Index: referenced..Skipping
	referenced (1)
	referred (1)
	reflect (1)
	reflected (1)
	reflects (1)
	refueling (1)
	regarding (5)
	Registered (1)
	regulatory (1)
	Reif (47)
	reimbursement (1)
	related (1)
	relates (1)
	renewable (6)
	repeated (1)
	Reporter (3)
	representing (1)
	request (1)
	require (2)
	required (5)
	requirements (1)
	respectively (1)
	respects (2)
	result (4)
	results (1)
	review (1)
	reviewed (1)
	reviewing (1)
	revised (1)
	rmoore@agutah.gov (1)
	RNG (9)
	RNGT (5)
	RNGV (1)
	Robert (2)
	sales (1)
	Salt (6)
	same (1)
	say (1)
	says (1)
	schedules (1)
	Schmid (14)
	section (17)
	seeks (1)
	seem (1)
	serve (1)
	serves (1)
	service (21)
	Services (8)
	set (1)
	settlement (12)
	sheets (1)
	short (1)
	should (3)
	since (1)
	sir (1)
	Skipping (1)

	Index: solution..truth
	solution (1)
	soon (1)
	South (6)
	speak (2)
	special (7)
	specific (4)
	specifics (1)
	stages (1)
	stakeholders (1)
	stand (1)
	start (1)
	starting (2)
	state (6)
	statement (1)
	stations (3)
	Stephenson (10)
	Stephenson's (1)
	stipulated (1)
	stipulation (8)
	Street (1)
	structured (1)
	subject (1)
	submit (1)
	submitted (3)
	substitute (1)
	summarize (1)
	summarizes (1)
	summary (2)
	support (6)
	supported (1)
	supports (3)
	sworn (6)
	system (2)
	take (2)
	taken (1)
	taking (2)
	tariff (22)
	tariffs (1)
	taxes (1)
	technical (1)
	Teri (1)
	terms (5)
	testified (3)
	testimony (12)
	their (4)
	themselves (1)
	thing (2)
	through (6)
	ties (2)
	title (1)
	today (12)
	together (1)
	transportation (7)
	transporter (3)
	transporters (5)
	transporting (1)
	truth (6)

	Index: TS..yet
	TS (2)
	typo (4)
	ultimately (1)
	under (7)
	understanding (1)
	update (2)
	updated (2)
	upgrade (1)
	using (2)
	UT (3)
	Utah (9)
	Utilities (4)
	variances (1)
	various (2)
	version (2)
	versions (1)
	Victor (1)
	walk (1)
	want (2)
	wanted (4)
	Welcome (1)
	whatever (1)
	Wheelwright (8)
	while (1)
	whole (1)
	will (24)
	window (2)
	wish (1)
	within (3)
	witness (27)
	work (1)
	worked (1)
	working (1)
	worry (1)
	writing (1)
	written (1)
	yet (1)



